

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
7/3/2019 8:29 AM  
No. 50400-6-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

Respondent,

vs.

**FORREST EUGENE AMOS,**

Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

---

**Respondent's Brief**

---

JONATHAN L. MEYER  
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office  
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor  
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900  
(360) 740-1240

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ..... iii

I. ISSUES..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

III. ARGUMENT .....5

    A. THE STATE PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUSTAIN THE JURY’S VERDICT THAT AMOS COMMITTED THE CRIME OF FORGERY, AS CHARGED IN COUNTS I, II, III, AND IV.....5

        1. Standard Of Review.....6

        2. The Jury’s Verdict That Amos Committed Forgery, As Charged In Counts I, II, III, And IV, Is Supported By Substantial Evidence .....6

    B. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT REQUIRED AMOS TO WEAR A LEG BRACE WITHOUT HOLDING AN ADQUATE HEARING, BUT THE ERROR WAS HARMLESS ..... 15

        1. Standard Of Review.....15

        2. The State Concedes The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion By Failing To Conduct An Individualized Analysis Prior To Requiring Amos To Being Restrained, But The Error Was Harmless Beyond A Reasonable Doubt..... 16

    C. AMOS RECEIVED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE FROM HIS ATTORNEY THROUGHOUT THE PROCEEDINGS ..... 18

        1. Standard Of Review ..... 19

2.	Amos' Attorney Was Not Ineffective During His Representation Of Amos Throughout The Proceedings .....	19
D.	AMOS KNOWINGLY, INTELLIGENTLY, AND VOLUNTARILY WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO COUNSEL...	24
1.	Standard Of Review .....	25
2.	Amos Knowingly, Intelligently, and Voluntarily Waived His Right To Counsel.....	25
3.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Denied Amos' Request For A Continuance.....	33
E.	THE TRIAL COURT'S IMPOSITION OF AN EXCPETIONAL SENTENCE DUE TO AMOS' MULTIPLE CURRENT OFFENSES LEAVING SOME CRIMES TO GO UNPUNISHED WAS SUPPORTED BY THE LAW AND FACT .....	35
1.	Standard Of Review .....	35
2.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Sentenced Amos To An Exceptional Sentence Because There Were Adequate Legal Basis For the Sentence, And The Aggravating Factor Is Supported By The Record .....	36
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Washington Cases**

<i>Bell v. State</i> , 147 Wn.2d 166, 52 P.3d 503 (2002).....	13
<i>Dexter Horton Nat'l Bank v. United States Fid. &amp; Guar. Co.</i> , 149 Wash. 343, 270 P. 799 (1928).....	8, 9
<i>In re Marriage of Kim</i> , 179 Wn. App. 232, 317 P.3d 555 (2014) .....	5
<i>State v. Borg</i> , 145 Wn.2d 329, 36 P.3d 546 (2001) .....	36
<i>State v. Breedlove</i> , 79 Wn. App. 101, 900 P.2d 586 (1995) .....	26
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	7
<i>State v. C.J.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 672, 63 P.3d 765 (2003) .....	25, 36
<i>State v. Colquitt</i> , 133 Wn. App. 789, 137 P.3d 893 (2006) .....	6
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 156 Wn.2d 580, 132 P.3d 80 (2006) .....	25
<i>State v. Damon</i> , 144 Wn.2d 686, 25 P.3d 418 (2001) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980).....	6
<i>State v. Dougherty</i> , 33 Wn. App. 466, 655 P.2d 1187 (1982).....	27
<i>State v. Ervin</i> , 158 Wn.2d 746, 147 P.3d 567 (2006).....	13
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 142 Wn.2d 631, 15 P.3d 1271 (2001).....	37
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Flieger</i> , 91 Wn. App. 236, 955 P.2d 872 (1998), <i>review denied</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1003 (1999) .....	17
<i>State v. France</i> , 176 Wn. App. 463, 308 P.3d 812 (2013) .....	38
<i>State v. Goodman</i> , 150 Wn.2d 774, 83 P.2d 410 (2004) .....	6

<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	7
<i>State v. Hartzog</i> , 96 Wn.2d 383, 635 P.2d 694 (1981) .....	17
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 116 Wn. App. 909, 68 P.3d 1145 (2003).....	20
<i>State v. Hutchinson</i> , 135 Wn.2d 863, 959 P.2d 1061 (1998).....	18
<i>State v. Imus</i> , 37 Wn. App. 170, 679 P.2d 376 (1984).....	27, 28
<i>State v. Knutz</i> , 161 Wn. App. 395, 253 P.3d 437 (2011) .....	36, 37
<i>State v. Lasswell</i> , 133 Wash. 428, 233 P. 928 (1925) .....	33
<i>State v. Madsen</i> , 168 Wn.2d 496, 229 P.3d 714 (2010) ...	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>State v. Mark</i> , 94 Wn.2d 520, 618 P.2d 73 (1980).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Marshall</i> , 25 Wn. App. 240, 606 P.2d 278 (1980).....	10
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	19
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 133 Wn.2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997).....	7, 14
<i>State v. Olinger</i> , 130 Wn. App. 22, 121 P.3d 724 (2005).....	7, 14
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)....	19, 20
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) .....	6
<i>State v. Schierman</i> , 192 Wn.2d 577, P.3d 1063 (2018).....	25
<i>State v. Scoby</i> , 57 Wn. App. 809, 790 P.2d 226 (1990).....	9, 12
<i>State v. S.H.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 468, 8 P.3d 1058 (2000) .....	22
<i>State v. Silvia</i> , 107 Wn. App. 605, 27 P.3d 663 (2001).....	34
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	25
<i>State v. Tatum</i> , 74 Wn. App. at 81, 871 P.2d 1123 (1994) .....	33

<i>State v. Varga</i> , 151 Wn.2d 179, 86 P.3d 139 (2004) .....	25
<i>State v. Vermillion</i> , 112 Wn. App. 844, 51 P.3d 188 (2002).....	26

**Federal Cases**

<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806, 95 S. Ct. 2525, 45 L. Ed. 2d 562 (1975) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970) .....	6
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458, 58 S. Ct. 1019, 82 L. Ed. 1461 (1938) .....	27-28
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168, 177 n.8, 104 S. Ct. 944, 79 L. Ed. 2d 122 (1984).....	26
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 674 (1984) .....	19, 20

**Washington Statutes**

RCW 9.94A.010.....	37, 40
RCW 9.94A.535.....	36, 37
RCW 9.94A.537 .....	36
RCW 9A.60.020.....	8

**Constitutional Provisions**

Washington Constitution, Article I § 3 .....	16
Washington Constitution, Article I § 22 .....	16
U.S. Constitution, Amendment VI .....	16, 25

U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV .....6, 16

**Other Rules or Authorities**

CrR 4.7 .....23

RAP 10.3(a)(5).....5

WPIC 130.10 .....12
